minor injury claims was ruled unconstitutional in March 2021 but the decision was appealed
successfully in May 2022 which resulted in a favourable impact on the Corporation’s provision of
unpaid claims and recorded in fiscal year 2022. In July 2022, the plaintiffs filed leave to appeal to
the Supreme Court of Canada (SCC). On December 22, 2022, the SCC denied the plaintiff’s leave
to appeal and the Court of Appeal’s decision is final. This means that the CRT is able to determine
whether an injury is a minor injury and, if so, determine liability and damages for minor injury
claims. The dismissal of the appeal by the SCC put an end to the challenge of the CRT’s
jurisdiction. Although the challenge to the minor injury legislation was not resolved, the
Corporation have assessed the likelihood of a remaining challenge to the minor injury legislation
as remote.

b) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity to significant assumptions is outlined below. The analysis is performed for possible
changes in the assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on the
provision for unpaid claims and net income in the table below. Movements in these assumptions
may be non-linear and may be correlated with one another.

($ THOUSANDS) 2023 2022

Assumption Sensitivity

Discount rate + 1ppt1 (354,400)$   (370,000)$

Discount rate - 1ppt 394,100$   405,600$

Inflation impact on unpaid claims + 1 ppt 184,300$   191,900$

Future emergence of large bodily injury claims + 10% 401,300$   419,400$

Severity of unpaid bodily injury claims + 10% 936,900$   1,071,600$

Severity of unpaid Enhanced Accident Benefit  claims + 10% 223,300$   128,500$

Severity of unpaid Material Damages claims + 10% 85,000$   41,600$

1  ppt = percentage point

Insurance Corporation of British Columbia

62/81

c) Provision for Unpaid Claims

The movements in the provision for unpaid claims and reinsurance recoveries and their impact on
claims incurred for the year are as follows:

($ THOUSANDS)

Gross
Reinsurance
Recoverable Net Gross

Reinsurance
Recoverable Net

Notified claims 7,689,689$   (41,544)$   7,648,145$   9,138,114$   (25,963)$   9,112,151$

Incurred but not reported1 6,014,465   -   6,014,465   6,382,140   -   6,382,140